Public Document Pack

Helen Barrington
Director of Legal and Democratic

DE RBYSH I RE Services

County Hall

County Council watoc

Derbyshire
DE4 3AG

Email:
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01629 539035

Ask for: Democratic Services

PUBLIC

To: Members of Council

Tuesday, 21 November 2023
Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend an Extraordinary meeting of Council
to be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 29 November 2023 in the
Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, the agenda for which is set out
below.

Yours faithfully,

Helen Barrington
Director of Legal and Democratic Services

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence
To receive apologies for absence (if any)
2. Declarations of interest

To receive declarations of interest (if any)



Public questions
To consider public questions (if any)
Requisition for an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council (Pages 1 - 30)

In pursuance of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act
1972, Councillors J Dixon, D Greenhalgh, J Bryan, C Dale and R George
have signed a requisition to the Chairman of the County Council to call an
Extraordinary Meeting as follows:

“We, the undersigned members of Derbyshire County Council being
five by number, hereby requisition an extraordinary meeting of the
said council in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12 Local
Government Act 1972.

This is in light of the recent report to Cabinet (21 September 2023)
Agenda Item 5. Performance Monitoring and Budget
Monitoring/Forecast Outturn 2023-24 as at Quarter 1 that identified a
potential £46 million overspend in this year’s budget and the urgent
need to make urgent savings as a consequence. Given that there is
less than 6 months in which to make these in year savings in order to
mitigate this shortfall, and the unforeseen nature of this predicted
overspend, it is right that as a matter of urgency all elected members
are informed in person of the Council’s finances, together with the
implications for services of those in year savings, and have the
opportunity to address this issue at a meeting of the Council.

The business proposed to be transacted at the extraordinary meeting
shall be:

a) For Council to receive a written report from the section 151
officer on the current budgetary position of the authority
including the need for the authority to make £46 million of in-
year savings and the measures planned to achieve those
savings,

b) To allow members to ask technical questions of the section
1561 officers regarding the council’s finances arising out of his
report to Council,

c¢) For Council to receive an oral update from the Leader of the
Council on the current budgetary position of the authority,
including the need for the authority to make £46m of in-year
savings together with details of the measures he plans to
achieve those savings, and the likely impact of those
measures on services,



d) To allow members to ask questions of the Leader regarding
the Council’s finances or arising out of his or the section 151
officer’s report to Council, and

e) To allow Council to have the opportunity to make
recommendations to the Cabinet to inform any decisions it may
make to achieve the £46m in savings.



This page is intentionally left blank



1.1

2.

Agenda ltem 4

DERBYSHIRE
County Council

FOR PUBLICATION
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
COUNCIL
WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023
Report of the Director of Finance and ICT (Section 151 Officer)

FINANCIAL POSITION OF DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Purpose

This report details the current budgetary position of the Council for the
financial year 2023/24 and is in response to the requisition for an
extraordinary meeting of the Council. The requisition says ‘For the
Council to receive a written report from the Section 151 Officer on the
current budgetary position of the authority including the need for the
authority to make £46m in year savings and the measures planned to
achieve those savings’.

Information and Analysis

Revenue Outturn Summary

2.1

The Council’s forecast outturn for 2023-24 as at Quarter 2 (30
September 2023), compared to controllable budget, is summarised
below. The forecast outturn table shows the position net of the impact
of the ring-fenced Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £397.167m and
Public Health grant of £45.232m, other ring-fenced grants and income
from other third parties and their associated spend.

Page 1



Table 1: Portfolio Forecast Outturn

Projected
Budget Forecast Outturn
9 Actuals Over/(Under)
Spend
£m £m £m
Adult Care 295.569 301.290 5.721
Children's Services and
Safeguarding and 156.525 174.426 17.901
Education
Clean Growth and 0.787 0.513 (0.274)
Regeneration
Corporate Services and 67136 68.078 0.942
Budget
Health and Communities
(exc. Public Health) 10.534 10.246 (0.288)
Highways Assets and 52.826  60.153 7.327
Transport
:E”fr?‘Str”Ct“re and 48745 48539 (0.206)
nvironment

Strategic Leadership,
Culture, Tourism and 11.193 11.425 0.232
Climate Change
Total Portfolio Outturn 643.315 674.670 31.355
Risk Management 21.255 19.636 (1.619)
Debt Charges 38.019 47.947 9.928
:nterest and Dividend (5.140) (13.382) (8.242)
ncome
Levies and Precepts 0.373 0.373 0.000
Corporate Adjustments 3.839 5.364 1.525
Total 701.661 734.608 32.947

Page 2

Budget
Performance

rIJOverspend

Underspend

[

B dd 8B d 8 d B8 d

8 o

4

d d



2.2 The overall Council forecast overspend as at 31 March 2024 is
£32.947m. This is an improvement of £13.429m on the forecast reported
at Quarter 1 (£46.376m), the reasons for which are set out in the
paragraphs below.

Changes since Quarter 1

2.3 The reduction in the forecast overspend since Q1 is shown in Table 2.
The reduction is due to a combination of additional resources and
reductions to expenditure. Cost control measures, including a vacancy
freeze, were implemented from September but demand and cost
pressures remain high in Adult and Children’s Social Care. Further
detailed explanations follow in the paragraphs below.

Table 2: Projected Outturn change Q1 to Q2

Q1 Q2 Q1 to Q2 Budget
Proiected Proiected Movement Performance
0 ujtturn o ujtturn (Favourable)/ Edlmprovement
Adverse [JDeterioration
£m £m £m
Adult Care 7.226 5.721 (1.505)
Children's Services and
Safeguarding and 13.137 17.901 4.764 I
Education
Clean Growth and
Regeneration (0.298) (0.274) 0.024 |
Corporate Services and
Budget 4.237 0.942 (3.295)
Health and Communities
(exc. Public Health) (0613)  (0.288) 0.325 4
Highways Assets and
Transport 9.354 7.327 (2.027)
Infrastructure and 1.424 (0.206) (1.630)
Environment | ' '
Strategic Leadership,
Culture, Tourism and 0.391 0.232 (0.159)

Climate Change

Page 3



Total Portfolio Outturn 34.858 31.355 (3.503)
Risk Management 7.845 (1.619) (9.464)
Debt Charges 9.323 9.928 0.605 r."J
:Egﬁg and Dividend (5.733)  (8.242) (2.509)
Corporate Adjustments 0.083 1.525 1.442 r."J
Total 46.376 32.947 (13.429)
2.4  The main movements between Q1 and Q2 (detailed in Table 2 above)

are summarised as follows:

Adult Care: Continued growth in demand and cost for homecare and
reablement services is resulting in an increased overspend on purchased
services. This is being offset by the use of earmarked reserves of £7.1m
(an additional £3.2m compared to Q1) and additional grant funding of
£1.5m to support hospital discharge packages, resulting in a net
improvement of £1.5m in the forecast outturn position.

Children's Services and Safeguarding and Education: Continued
demand for services combined with rising costs is resulting in a significant
forecast overspend, which has deteriorated by £4.8m since Q1.
Expenditure on placements for children in care or alternatives to care has
continued to rise between Q1 and Q2, due to an increase in the average
weekly cost of placements, a shortage of foster care places, and an
increase in the number of children requiring support. This increase in the
number of children requiring support is also resulting in additional costs
for Children’s Safeguarding Services when compared to Q1. There has
also been a significant increase in forecast expenditure on Home to
School Transport due to both increasing transport costs and an increase
in the number of children eligible for Council funded transport from
September 2023.

Corporate Services and Budget: The reduction of £3.3m in the forecast
overspend position is due to a combination of SAP upgrade project (the
Council’s primary business software) expenditure now being funded
through the capital programme and the allocation of corporate funding for
property inflation.

Page 4



Highways, Assets and Transport: The improvement in the forecast
outturn position of just over £2m is due primarily to an increase in the
level of underspend forecast on public and community transport because
of additional grant funding, combined with the allocation of corporate
funding for inflation in Highways and use of an additional £0.6m from
earmarked reserves.

Infrastructure and Environment: After the allocation of corporate funding
for inflation, there is an improvement in the forecast outturn of £1.6m due
to a combination of reductions in waste tonnages and additional savings
on staffing in Planning and Development Control.

Risk Management: There has been a significant improvement of £9.4m
in the forecast against this budget line due to a combination of additional
grant income (£4.9m) and a refinement in the forecast estimated use of
contingency budgets (£4.5m).

Interest and Dividend Income: Additional income from investments
renewed at higher rates of interest (£2.5m). Note that there is not a
comparable increase in debt interest payable as the majority of the
required borrowing for long-term and working capital was already within
the Q1 forecast and little additional or renewed borrowing at higher
prevailing interest rates is forecast for the remainder of the financial year.
Corporate Adjustments: Additional costs of £1.4m are now forecast at
Q2 as a result of anticipated reserve movements attributable to the ring-
fenced Dedicated Schools Grant (£0.5m) and an increase in the expected
credit loss (£0.9m) in respect of interest receivable on a loan advanced
to an organisation which is now in doubt due to economic conditions.

Use of Reserves

2.5

2.6

The overall forecast Council overspend of £32.947m is after substantial
one-off support from the use of £33.523m of the Council’s Earmarked
reserves. The 2023-24 Budget approved by Council in February 2023
included the planned use of £23.707m from the Budget Management
reserve for planned service pressures. An additional £9.816m of
earmarked reserves is now expected to be drawn down from
departmental reserves (£5.992m at Q1) to support the Adult Care
(£7.091m) and Highways Assets and Transport (£2.725m) portfolio
outturn positions.

The forecast overspend in 2023-24 follows the outturn position for 2022-
23, which resulted in the Council utilising £55m of its reserves in order to
manage its budget to meet inflationary, demand and pay award cost
pressures. The Council continues to face significant inflationary cost
pressures across all services, combined with continued growth in
demand for Adults Services, Children’s Social Care and Education, and
increasing reactive and planned maintenance requirements on the
Highways Infrastructure.

Page 5



2.7

2.8

2.9

At the time of setting the budget in February 2023, substantial investment
was made in all service areas to support anticipated inflationary and
demand pressures. However, despite this investment, inflation has
continued to result in cost pressures in excess of budget across all
service areas, and the anticipated pay offer for 2023-24 is higher than
estimated.

If the forecast overspend is not addressed, the Council’'s General
Reserve balance will be depleted. Therefore, the Council continues to
take a number of actions to mitigate the overspend. This includes:

e Finding alternative in year savings proposals.

e Looking at high-cost placements to find more suitable and cos
[...]
chased Services costs (£10.9m overspend) and allocated
savings targets which are not expected to be achieved this financial year
(£9.7m shortfall reduced to £2.6m after using earmarked reserves of
£7.1m). There has been an increase in demand in relation to hospital
discharges and because there is an insufficient supply of home care and
reablement services, this has driven increased placements into
residential homes rather than into care at home. As a result, expenditure
on independent sector placements has increased further in excess of
budget.

Pressures on residential care and reablement services budgets are being
partially mitigated by underspends in other areas, including Direct Care
(home care) staffing vacancies and reduced usage of Day Centres. The
forecast underspend on Direct Care is £7.2m.

There are shortfalls in the delivery of the Best Life Derbyshire efficiencies
for Working Age and Older People, which is being mitigated in part
through the use of reserves. The forecast outturn for this portfolio includes
the anticipated draw down of £7.091m of departmental earmarked
reserves.

Children’s Services and Safeguarding (£13.363m_overspend) and
Education (£4.538m overspend)

The forecast £17.901m overspend on the Children’s Services and
Safeguarding and Education portfolios is mainly due to continued high
demand for placements for children who are in care or unable to remain
at home (£10.797m overspend). There are also significant pressures on
Education budgets relating to Home to School Transport (£2.669m
overspend) and Education Support Services (£1.624m overspend).

Expenditure on placements for children in care or alternatives to care is
continuing to rise, primarily due to an increase in the cost of placements.
Inflationary pressures have led to higher average costs whilst a shortage
of foster care places has exacerbated the position by requiring the need
to make more higher cost placements with independent providers. The
number of children requiring su
[...]
enditure within this area will be funded from external
income and a contribution made to general overheads. The latest
forecast position on fully traded services is for a net deficit position of
£0.767m due to income levels not meeting expected expenditure in
several areas.

‘Partially traded’ trading areas do not have a net controllable budget of
£0, but they do receive income from external entities which contributes to
funding some of the discretionary services they provide. An overall
surplus of £0.292m compared to the budgeted income target is forecast
for 2023-24 on partially traded areas across the Council as a whole.

Appendix 2 summarises the financial performance of the separate trading
areas.

Consultation

No consultation is required.

Page 14



4 Alternative Options Considered
41 N/A
5 Implications

5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the
preparation of the report.

6 Background Papers

6.1 None identified.

7 Appendices

7.1 Appendix 1- Implications.

7.2 Appendix 2 — Traded Services

7.3 Appendix 3 — Earmarked Reserves

7.4  Appendix 4 — Budget Savings Monitoring 2023-24
7.5 Appendix 5 — Aged Debt

8 Recommendations

That Council:

8.1 In accordance with the requisition for the extraordinary meeting, receives
the report on the current budgetary position.

9 Reasons for Recommendations

9.1 Inorder that Council can respond to the business set out in the requisition
for the extraordinary meeting.

Report Authors: Contact details:

Mark Kenyon mark.kenyon@derbyshire.gov.uk
Heather Green Heather.Green@derbyshire.gov.uk
Sam Holmes Samuel.Holmes@derbyshire.gov.uk
Eleanor Scriven Eleanor.Scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk

Page 15


mailto:mark.kenyon@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Heather.Green@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Samuel.Holmes@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Eleanor.Scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk

Appendix 1

Implications

Financial

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

An overall Council overspend of £32.947m is forecast. This is an
improvement on the fore
[...]
EE—
I
31 - 365 Days B
I
I
1-2Years
@® Sep 2023
||
2 - 3 Years = @ Jun 2023
- ® Mar 2023
|
3-4Years BN Dec 2022
f— Sep 2022
I
1
1

Total

[=]

10 12.5

15 17.5

Emillion

20

225 25

The value of debt written off in the 12 months up to 30 September 2023

Department £m

Adult Social Care and Health 0.400 o
Children’s Services 0.014 N
Place 0.093 =
Corporate Services and Transformation 0.012 #
All Departments 0.519 +

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Requisition for an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council
	Appendices 2-5  for FINANCIAL POSITION OF DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of COUNCIL held on Wednesday, 29 November 2023 at 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor T Ainsworth (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors B Lewis, S Spencer, R Ashton, D Allen, N Atkin, J Barron, B Bingham, 
J Bryan, S Bull, S Burfoot, A Clarke, D Collins, C Cupit, A Dale, C Dale, J Dixon, 
R Flatley, M Ford, E Fordham, A Foster, R George, A Gibson, K Gillott, N Gourlay, 
D Greenhalgh, L Grooby, C Hart, A Hayes, A Haynes, G Hickton, S Hobson, N Hoy, 
R Iliffe, J Innes, T Kemp, G Kinsella, W Major, R Mihaly, P Moss, D Muller, 
D Murphy, G Musson, J Nelson, P Niblock, R Parkinson, J Patten, C Renwick, 
P Rose, P Smith, A Stevenson, A Sutton, S Swann, D Taylor, J Wharmby, D Wilson, 
J Woolley and M Yates. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor K S Athwal, M Foster, T King, 
L Ramsey and J Siddle. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive 
Director - Corporate Services and Transformation), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Mark Kenyon (Director of Finance and ICT), Carol 
Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's Services), Chris Henning (Executive 
Director - Place), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services) 
and Iain Little (Deputy Director of Public Health). 

  
82/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Athwal, M Foster, 

King, Ramsey and Siddle. 
  

83/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None received. 
  

84/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question from David Ingham to Councillor S Spencer, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services and Budget 
  
“Further to my question being presented at Full Council this afternoon 
I’m now aware that despite action taken there’s still a projected 
overspend of £32.947m.  I can therefore understand why there’s  been a 
request for this Extraordinary meeting especially given my own 



 

 

attendance at other meetings and what I’ve heard myself.  Given my 
personal interest, I note in ASCH there’s still a projected overspend of 
£5.721m even after using earmarked reserves – overspend on 
purchased services being a significant factor.  
  
I expect on the basis of reduced cost/easier transition back home that all 
DCC establishments and bed spaces are being fully utilised and are full 
if this can be confirmed, and if not why not and whether it’s now 
considered that action should have been taken much earlier to head off 
the overall financial situation as a whole the council is now revealing in 
parallel with some other authorities?” 
  
Councillor Spencer advised Mr Ingham that as the question covered 
numerous portfolios of responsibility, a written answer would be 
forwarded.  The response was as follows: 
  
“As with other areas of the Council, the spend pressures in Adult Social 
Care have been significantly impacted by inflation and increases in the 
cost of living. There has also been a continued growth in demand for 
Adult Social Care services and support, both in terms of the number of 
people requiring support and the level of support provided due to 
increased acuity.  
  
Adult Social Care is responsible for supporting all local residents with 
eligible need as defined by the Care Act 2014. Whilst residential care 
home services play an important role for those that need them, the 
majority of both the long term and short-term support provided by the 
Council to the people of Derbyshire, whether directly or through an 
alternative provider, is to people living within their own homes and not 
within residential or nursing home settings.  
  
Most local residents prefer the option of community support. This 
support ranges from homecare, extra care, supported living , direct 
payments and day care.   
  
Vacancies exist not only within in our homes (Derbyshire County 
Council) but also across the wider Private, Independent and Voluntary 
sector and it is important to note that local residents requiring 24 hour 
support and their families have choice about which establishment they 
want to live within.  
  
Whilst the vast majority of the residential care home beds across the 
County, both directly operated and within the market, deliver long term 
care support rather than short term reablement, the Council does directly 
operate a number of Community Support Beds (80) which provide short 
term reablement and rehabilitation to support people to either leave 



 

 

hospital or avoid an admission into hospital. These beds operate 
efficiently with people being admitted and discharge daily and deliver 
positive outcomes with 78% of people returning to their own home.  
  
In terms of the overall financial position of the Council, the Council has 
introduced expenditure controls across all areas of the organisation.  
These limit departments to only incur expenditure on items that are 
considered to be essential for the delivery of services.” 
  
Mr Ingham asked the following supplementary question: 
  
“I note within the response it states there are vacancies within Council 
Residential Care Homes. Working on the assumption that all of these 
vacant beds have been/are being fully publicised and made available to 
enquirers (please advise me within the response if that assumption or 
any part of that assumption is not correct) precisely how many vacant 
beds and types are there currently in each of the Councils Residential 
Care Homes?” 
  
Councillor Hoy responded to the supplementary question as follows: 
  
“It is important to note that under the main legislation that governs Adult 
Social Care - Care Act 2014 people are assessed as to whether they are 
eligible for Adult Social Care support, if people are eligible for support 
they are allocated an indicative personal budget to meet their social care 
outcomes. People have choice about how to use this indicative personal 
budget and most people and their families choose to access support 
within their own homes. We are seeing a decrease in demand for 
residential care.   

  
Where it is necessary for 24 hour support to be provided again people 
and their families have a choice of which residential home they would 
like to live in. So whilst our homes are part of that choice so are 
residential homes within the private, voluntary and independent sector. 
All bed availability is shared with people looking to make an admission to 
ensure that they are appraised of all the options available when making 
a choice and our own residential homes are on the care directory 
alongside private services. 

  
There is currently a national shortage of care workers and Derbyshire is 
not unique in this regard and therefore a number of beds are closed 
across our facilities . In addition, within Ada Belfield, Staveley Centre, 
Meadow View, Oakland and Thomas Fields also provides 62 Community 
Support Beds which are run jointly with Derbyshire Community Health 
Service. These beds are to support either people in crisis in the 
community or to support discharge for people leaving hospital. These 



 

 

beds are always full and have a high success rate 86% of enabling 
people to return back to their homes following a period of reablement 
and respite. These beds are not included in the numbers below: 
  

Residential 
Home   

Registered 
None CSB 

Occupied / 
Reserved  

Vacant  Closed  

Ada Belfield 
Centre 

20 19 1 0 

Bennerley 40 20 0 20 

Briar Close 40 22 6 12 
Castle Court 40 20 4 16 

Florence Shipley 32  24 0 8 

Lacemaker 
Court 

16  14 2 0 

The Grange 25 15 
 

10 
The Leys 35 13 

 
22 

Meadow View 16 16 
 

0 
New Bassett 
House 

40 13 14 13 

Oakland Village 16 16 
  

Thomas 
Colledge 

24 19 
 

5 

Staveley Centre 16 13 
 

0 
Whitestones 40 15 3 22 
Thomas Fields 10 10 

 
0 

Rowthorne 40 29 
 

11 
  
  

85/23 REQUISITION FOR AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman reported that in pursuance of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 
to the Local Government Act 1972 Councillors J Dixon, D Greenhalgh, J 
Bryan, C Dale and R George had signed a requisition to the Chairman of 
the County Council to call an Extraordinary Meeting as follows: 
  
“We, the undersigned members of Derbyshire County Council being five 
by number, hereby requisition an extraordinary meeting of the said 
Council in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12 to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  
This is in light of the recent report to Cabinet (21 September 2023) 
Agenda Item 5, Performance Monitoring and Budget Monitoring/Forecast 
Outturn 2023-24 as at Quarter 1 that identified a potential £46m 



 

 

overspend in this year’s budget and the urgent need to make urgent 
savings as a consequence.   
  
Given that there is less than 6 months in which to make these in-year 
savings in order to mitigate this shortfall, and the unforeseen nature of 
this predicted overspend, it is right that as a matter of urgency all elected 
members are informed in person of the Council’s finances, together with 
the implications for services of those in-year savings, and have the 
opportunity to address this issue at a meeting of the Council.” 
  
The Chairman then advised that the order of business would be as 
follows: 
  
1)  For Council to receive a written report from the section 151 officer on 
the current budgetary position of the Authority, including the need for the 
Authority to make £46m of in-year savings and the measures planned to 
achieve those savings; 
  
2)  To allow members to ask technical questions of the section 151 
officers regarding the Council’s finances arising out of his report to 
Council; 
  
3)  For Council to receive an oral update from the Leader of the Council 
on the current budgetary position of the Authority, including the need for 
the Authority to make £46m of in-year savings, together with details of 
the measures he plans to achieve those savings and the likely impact of 
those measures on services; 
  
4)  To allow members to ask questions of the Leader regarding the 
Council’s finances or arising out of his or the section 151 officer’s report 
to Council, and   
  
5)  To allow Council to have the opportunity to make recommendations 
to the Cabinet to inform any decisions it may make to achieve the £46m 
in savings. 
  
The Director of Finance and ICT (Section 151 Officer) introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, that 
detailed the current budgetary position of the Council for the financial 
year 2023/24 and which responded to the request for an extraordinary 
meeting of the Council. 
  
After debate, Councillor Dixon proposed a motion, duly seconded in the 
following terms: 
  
That Council notes the information reported to it today by the Leader and 



 

 

by the section 151 officer. 
  
Council instructs the section 151 officer to bring similar update reports to 
every future full Council meeting until he is able to report to this Council 
that he is satisfied that it is no longer necessary to do so. 
  
Council also asks Cabinet and the Head of Democratic Services to 
include an agenda item on every full Council meeting allowing members 
to receive a report from the section 151 officer and the Leader and for 
them to answer questions from members on those reports until such 
time as the section 151 officer has reported to Council that he is satisfied 
it should no longer be necessary to do so. 
  
That Cabinet members should brief the relevant Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committees on the budget progress as a standing item. 
  
Council adjourned between 11.52 am and 12 noon. 
  
Following advice from the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
and with the agreement of Councillor Gillott as seconder, Councillor 
Dixon amended the wording of her motion to remove the following text:  
  
“Council instructs the section 151 officer to bring similar update reports 
to every future full Council meeting” 
  
And replace it with: 
  
“Council recommends to Cabinet that the section 151 officer be 
requested to bring similar update reports to every future full Council 
meeting” 
  
A vote took place on the motion and it was declared LOST. 
 

The meeting finished at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 


